Department or City (as a reference to the municipal corporation as opposed to location) in any Publication 
without prior written approval of City. 

ARTICLE 5 
USE AND DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS 

5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds.  In no event shall the amount of Grant Funds disbursed 
hereunder exceed Twelve Million Four Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 
($12,476,800). 

Contingent Amount: Up to One Million Two Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 
Dollars ($1,247,700) for the period defined in Section 3.2 may be available, in the City’s sole 
discretion, as a contingency subject to authorization by the City and certified as available by the 
Controller. 

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Thirteen Million Seven 
Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($13,724,500) for the period defined in 
Section 3.2. 

Grantee understands that, of the maximum dollar disbursement listed in Section 5.1 of this Agreement, 
the amount shown as the Contingent Amount may not be used in Program Budgets attached to this 
Agreement in Appendix B, and is not available to Grantee without a revision to the Program